2023-03 Six Rivers (SRF) Lighting Complex







CDAA-2023-03: Six Rivers (SRF) Lightning Complex - California Disaster Assistance Act Funding

CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES



On February 22, 2023, a Director's Concurrence was issued to secure funding to help Trinity County respond to and recover from the Six Rivers (SRF) Lightning Complex. This fact sheet contains information regarding the available assistance and California Disaster Assistance Act (CDAA) application information.

Important Disaster Information

The Six Rivers (SRF) Lightning Complex (CDAA-2023-03) makes available CDAA funding for eligible costs in Trinity County.

The incident period is August 5, 2022, through November 2, 2022.

Applicants Eligible for Assistance

The following local government entities are eligible for disaster assistance under CDAA:

- Cities
- Counties
- Special Districts
- School Districts
- Community College Districts

Available Assistance – Public Assistance Program

State cost share 75 percent and local share 25 percent of the eligible costs. The types of work eligible are illustrated below:

EMERGENCY WORK

PERMANENT WORK

- Not Eligible
- Roads and Bridges
 (Category C)
- Water Control Facilities
 (Category D)
- Buildings and Equipment
 (Category E)
- Utilities (Category F)
- Parks, Recreational Facilities, Other Items (Category G)

Note: Force Account Labor Permanent Work - Regular and overtime eligible.

Important Application Information

All forms are available by visiting our website: <u>Recovery Forms</u> (https://www.caloes.ca.gov/PADocs)

CDAA application packets must contain the following:

- Project Application California Disaster Assistance Act Program (Cal OES 126)
- ✓ List of Projects (Cal OES 95)
- Designation of Applicant's Agent Resolution (Cal OES 130)

CDAA application packets must be received by email at <u>DisasterRecovery@CalOES.ca.gov</u> or at the address below no later than:

Wednesday, May 3, 2023

Mr. David Gillings State Public Assistance Officer California Governor's Office of Emergency Services Public Assistance Division 3650 Schriever Avenue Mather, CA 95655 Attn: CDAA-2023-03



3650 SCHRIEVER AVENUE, MATHER, CA 95655 RECOVERY SECTION - PUBLIC ASSISTANCE DIVISION (916) 845-8200 TELEPHONE (916) 845-8388 FAX www.CalOES.ca.gov